TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM864112

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Capital One, National Association, as agent		12/19/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TIDI Products, LLC
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive
City:	Neenah
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54956
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Posey Products, LLC
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive
City:	Neenah
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54956
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	PenBlade, LLC f/k/a PenBlade, Inc.
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive
City:	Neenah
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54956
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2199447	TIDI
Registration Number:	2237442	VENTURE
Registration Number:	1909082	ACCOLADE
Registration Number:	1778984	TIDI TOOTH
Registration Number:	1687078	OMNISORB
Registration Number:	0874323	FABRICEL

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008301 FRAME: 0766

900824198

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3973172	T TIDI
Registration Number:	4284826	KIDS KRITTERS
Registration Number:	4434799	RESPOSABLES
Registration Number:	4398974	DRI-PERF
Registration Number:	4713525	TIDISHIELD
Registration Number:	4589535	
Registration Number:	4585338	
Registration Number:	3384149	GRIP-LOK
Registration Number:	5276838	
Registration Number:	3994704	C-ARMOR
Registration Number:	4828029	STERILE-Z
Registration Number:	1680218	HUGGER
Registration Number:	5227463	ZERO-GRAVITY
Registration Number:	5324102	TOTAL LOCATION COVERAGE
Registration Number:	5296706	TLC
Registration Number:	5273079	2810
Registration Number:	5273080	2811
Registration Number:	5273081	2813
Registration Number:	5273082	2814
Registration Number:	5273083	2816
Registration Number:	5273084	2819
Registration Number:	0719717	POSEY POSEY
Registration Number:	1518793	POSEY
Registration Number:	2335542	KEEPSAFE
Registration Number:	2589326	HIPSTERS
Registration Number:	2817300	POSEY
Registration Number:	3643007	TWICE-AS-TOUGH
Registration Number:	3891230	PEEK-A-BOO
Registration Number:	3875355	POSEY
Registration Number:	4368787	FIRST IN PATIENT SAFETY
Registration Number:	3830334	PRO-HEELX
Registration Number:	4154490	SITTER ELITE
Registration Number:	4929319	SECURESLEEVE
Registration Number:	4953617	SKINSLEEVES
Registration Number:	4638187	PENBLADE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028357507

Email: dcip@milbank.com
Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos
Address Line 1: 1850 K St. NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48098.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Javier J. Ramos
SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/
DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Project Triton - Trademark Security Agreement Release (2)#page1.tif source=Project Triton - Trademark Security Agreement Release (2)#page2.tif source=Project Triton - Trademark Security Agreement Release (2)#page3.tif source=Project Triton - Trademark Security Agreement Release (2)#page4.tif source=Project Triton - Trademark Security Agreement Release (2)#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "<u>Trademark Release</u>") is made as of December 19, 2023 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") executed by Capital One, National Association, as Agent (the "Agent") in favor of TIDI Products, LLC, Posey Products, LLC and PenBlade, LLC (formerly known as PenBlade, Inc.) (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated October 17, 2019 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"); capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement or the Amended and Restated Guaranty and Security by the Grantor in favor of the Agent, dated as of February 28, 2017 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), as applicable, the Grantor's granted to the Agent a continuing Lien on and security interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the pending and registered Trademarks set out on Schedule I attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 17, 2019 at Reel 6774 Frame 0188;

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral to the Grantors and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the Trademark Security Agreement in respect of the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests or Liens it has and all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, whether now owned or hereafter created or acquired by the Grantors, (iii) reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantors, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, (iv) agrees, at the expense of the Grantors, to take any reasonable actions and to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents necessary or reasonably requested by the Grantors to effectuate, record or evidence the release of the Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral and (v) authorizes the Grantors to request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Termination and Release of Trademark Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as the Agent

By: <u>\(\sigma\) rina Arora-Neale</u>

Name: Irina Arora-Neale

Title: Its Duly Authorized Signatory

CONA/TIDI TRADEMARK RELEASE SIGNATURE PAGE

SCHEDULE 1

$\underline{Trademarks}$

<u>Trademark Registrations</u>

Country	Title/Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Issue/Reg. No.	Issue/Reg. Date	Owner
	RESPOSABLES					THM Products,
Wisconsin	Froduct Design			20131440695	10/10/2012	LLC
	RESPOSABLES					MDI Products.
Wisconsin	Panel Logo			20131440694	10/10/2012	LLC
	3 REPOSABLES	***************************************				TIDI Products,
Wisconsin	Drawines			20131440812	10/31/2012	ULC
A V27/11/2011	GUARDING		~ ~ ~~~	201017-10042	1700 1120 12	- Kataka
	AGAINST					TIDI Products.
VC35	}		nonanaci.	Marie de la artice des	er en el estado a	9
Wissonsin	INFECTION		7/22/2014	20141443117	7/30/2014	LLC
eave s	SURECURE				4040144	TIDI Products,
Wisconsin	WINDOW		7/17/2014	20141443020	7/23/2014	<u> </u>
	SURECLEAR			\$		THDI Products,
Wisconsin	WINDOW		7/17/2014	20141443019	7/23/2014	LLC
				}		TIDI Products,
Wisconsin	EYESPLASH ZERO		9/23/2014	20141443706	10/1/2014	LLC
						TIDI Products,
Wisconsin	ASSEMBLE 'N GO		2/13/2015	20131440418	2/18/2015	LLC
				terrente de la constancia		TID! Products,
Wisconsin	GRABIN GO		2/13/2015	20151440419	2/18/2015	LLC
······································				EG1.58 970 71.5	23 J.17 23 J.7	TIDI Producis,
Wisconsin	er morro		3130016	TOTAL STATE	nicomme	LLC
W 150011Str	FLIP 'N GO		2/13/2015	20151440421	2/18/2015	
23.00	Tenes transport States		2022012	0.11.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.	a is mission a	TIDI Products,
Wisconsin	TIDI TOES		2/13/2015	20151440420	2/18/2015	LLC
						TiDI Products,
<u>Wisconsin</u>	TIDI TOWER			20151440586	2/25/2015	TTC
	SUPPORTING					
	CAREGIVERS AND					
	PREVENTING					TIDI Products,
Wisconsin	INFECTIONS		6/25/2015	20151441892		LLC
						TIDI Producis.
Wisconsin	DURAWICK			20161441557		LLC
***************************************			o ioo oo aaaaa aaaa aaaa aaaa aaaa aaaa	annonimi i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		TIDI Products.
Wisconsin	ZERO-GRAVITY			20161442122	8/18/2016	LLC
4. 19.001.1011	TIDISPIELD			~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	10.10.20.20	TID! Products.
Wissonsin	TRANSPORT			20170000986	3/29/2017	LLC
				201 1000013130	37.6/79.2.0/3. /	TIDI Products,
170	7778348	ማድነጎሪስ ሰብሩ	100000	2 100 442	tammiraaa	
US	TIDI	75/269,006	4/3/1997	2,199,447	10/27/1998	LLC
****	V 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10					TIDI Products,
US	VENTURE	75/260,377	3/19/1997	2,237,442	4/6/1999	<u> LLC</u>
						TIDI Products,
US	ACCOLADE	74/422,877	8/10/1993	1,909,082	\$/\$/\$9 9 \$] LLC
						TIDI Products,
US	TIDI TOOTH	74/302,292	8/10/1992	1,778,984	6/29/1993	LLC
					,-,,,	TIDI Products.
US	OMNISORB	74/087,660	8/4/1990	1,687,078	5/12/1992	LLC
	***************************************		·		159 1 19	TIDI Products,
US	PABRICEL	72/299,121	5/27/1968	0,874,323	8/5/1969	U.C
N/ 4/	3.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2	2 443 463 37 6 6 145 A	7/8//33/88	A 10.2 (250,000)	72777777777777777777777777777777777777	TIDI Products
US	Tritti (Cashana)	armaa ara	202000	2 692 172	629.05013	LLC
93	T TIDI (Stylized)	85/090,874	7/22/2010	3,973,172	6/7/2011	
8.573	AMETO: TATAGAMANA	aviene ana	4.440.000	(mana one c	A 1470 A 40	TEDI Products,
US	KIDS KRITTERS	85/476,328	11/18/2011	4,284,826	2/5/2013	LLC

Country	Title/Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Issue/Reg. No.	Issue/Reg. Date	Owner
		2 440 \$400 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$200	20025		accession to the contract of t	THE Products,
US	RESPOSABLES	85/707,917	8/20/2012	4,434,799	11/19/2013	LLC
						TIER Products,
US	DRI-PERF	85/768,121	10/31/2012	4,398,974	9/10/2013	LLC
	***************************************	20 / Jane 2000	11/27/2016	A 1110 TOS	A.M.Y. (0.5) 4.0	TIDI Products,
	TIDISHIELD	86/130,589	13/27/2013	4,713,525	3/31/2015	LLC
us	Lens Logo	85/847,829	2/12/2013	4,589,535	8/19/2014	TRDI Products,
1,1,3	C2E412 1768()	25.5 WT 1 252.5	3 27 227 207 3	COLOR	CF 1.33 8.47 X 7	TIDI Products.
US	Logo	85/847,822	2/12/2013	4,585,338	8/12/2014	LLC
						TIDI Products,
US	GRIP-LON	77/089,737	1/24/2007	3,384,149	2/19/2008	LLC
						TIDI Products,
US	Dog Bone Logo	86/607,915	4/23/2015	5,276,838	8/29/2017	LLC
1.00	/N 4 NA 8/NA	makes an make	mino imposio	0.004.003	5000000	TIDI Products,
US	C-ARMOR	77/941,305	2/22/2016	3,994,704	7/12/2011	LLC TEH Products,
US	STERBLE-Z	86/269.216	5/1/2014	4,828,029	10/6/2015	LLC
0.0	(3.1.10.03.00.00	(00 60,7,4,10	37302017	TF,3X4-4E,40-20,0	10/01/2015	TIDI Products,
US	HUGGER	74/984,791	8/1/1990	1,680,218	3/24/1992	LLC
						TIDI Products,
US	ZERO-GRAVITY	87/234,409	11/11/2016	5,227,463	6/26/2017	LLC
	[POSEY] TOTAL					
	LOCATION					Posey Products,
U8	COVERAGE	86/328,789	7/3/2014	5,324,102	10/31/2017	LLC
9.500	procupation and 72	87.0000 000	mmma.s	e and and	6000 MAKA	Posey Products, LLC
US	[FOSEY] TLC	86/328,787	7/3/2014	5,296,706	9/26/2017	Poscy Products,
US	(POSEY) 2810	87/252,809	11/30/2016	5,273,079	8/22/2017	LLC
	11.5559.52					Possy Products,
US	[POSEY] 2811	87/252,812	11/30/2016	5,273,080	8/22/2017	linc
						Posey Products,
	[POSEY] 2813	87/252,814	11/30/2016	5,273,081	8/22/2017	LLC
212.2						Posey Products,
US	[POSEY] 2814	87/252,819	11/30/2016	5,273,082	8/22/2017	LLC
US	[POSEY] 2816	97/360 900	11/30/2016	5,273,083	8/22/2017	Posey Products, LLC
Q Ø	[[]	87/252,823	\$175472030	12 CR 1 13 2 18 19 13	0155235083	Posey Products,
US	[POSEY] 2819	87/252,834	11/39/2016	5,273,084	8/22/2017	ELC
	POSEY POSEY	2.7.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2		N. COLLANDO		Posey Products,
US	Loga	72/096,732	5/9/1960	0,719,717	8/8/1961	LLC
						Posey Products,
US	[POSEY] POSEY	73/717,674	3/21/1988	1.518,793	1/3/1989	LLC
J 1000	[POSEY]	and a total control of	A 10 A 10 A 10 A 10		A 19.04 AS N V	Posey Products,
US	KEEPSAFE	75/668,888	3/25/1999	2,335,542	3/28/2000	LIC
US	(POSEY) HIPSTERS	75/942,447	3/13/2000	2,589,326	7/2/2002	Pasey Products, LLC
		7.35 842,445	38 2 37 2 450 7	4,007,320	1723 69926	Posey Products,
US	IFOSEY) POSEY	78/214,203	2/12/2003	2,817,300	2/24/2004	LLC
	[POSEY] TWICE-		, manistration			Posey Products,
US	AS-TOUGH	77/639,648	13/23/2008	3,643,007	6/23/2009	LLC
	[POSEY] PEEK-A-					Posey Products,
US	800	77/859,744	10/28/2009	3,891,230	12/14/2010	LLC
gan	Photograph and delicate	mm tripe see		a and a se	g g by p in Ad A	Posey Products,
US	[POSEY] POSEY	77/658,402	1/28/2009	3,875,355	11/16/2010	LLC
US	[POSEY] FIRST IN PATIENT SAFETY	77/761,890	6/17/2009	4,368,787	7/16/2013	Posey Products, LLC
7/0	S CALISSAN DIALESS S	1111011,000	1 6/11/2/163	430000 (D)	27 84N ZAS1 23	(silk

Country	Title/Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Issue/Reg. No.	Issue/Reg. Date	Owner
US	(FOSEY) PRO- HEELX	77/761,878	6/17/2009	3,830,334	8/16/2010	Posey Freducts, LLC
US	[POSEY] SITTER ELITE	77/861,817	10/36/2009	4,854,490	6/5/2012	Posey Products, LLC
US	[FOSEY] SECURESLEEVE	86/574,935	3/24/2015	4,929,319	3/29/2016	Posey Products, LLC
es	SKINSLEEVES	85/206,911	12/28/2018	4,953,617	3/10/2016	Posey Products, LLC
US	PENBLADE			4,638,187	11/11/2014	PenBlade, Inc.

RECORDED: 12/27/2023